Multiple files are bound together in this PDF Package.

Adobe recommends using Adobe Reader or Adobe Acrobat version 8 or later to work with
documents contained within a PDF Package. By updating to the latest version, you'll enjoy
the following benefits:

- Efficient, integrated PDF viewing
- Easy printing

« Quick searches

Don’t have the latest version of Adobe Reader?

Click here to download the latest version of Adobe Reader

If you already have Adobe Reader 8,
click a file in this PDF Package to view it.



http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobat/readstep2.html


 [wiA ¥orm 9 . P . o L o |
k.f'-';-* G tal e o . .

| o ' UNITED STATES -~ .

‘ DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Defense Minerals Exploratlon Administration

OFFICIAL IDCKET FILE 02 y/ ]:MEA NO..Z,/,Z.B . )
T T E 22 _ d
Application éﬁ;gllgg | Egmﬁi‘zgd not Certifie
#1iicrawn C tract
(After disposition, delete . ontr (Terminated - Cer:ified
jtems not applicable) = (Royalty Agreemen .

‘ i ds of
: This is the official contract file containing all ofi'icial recor
the project. The records contained in ihe files are checked ‘and are arranged in

this order:

Left Side - ‘ ' . Right Side
Interim Royalty Audits - . . Pro,ject. summary :
- Reports of Royalty Review . ' J Work completed ana]ysis S
ertification of Discovery o " All other material is filed in
/g tificate of Audit (Final) "~ chronological order with corre=
ﬁ‘E’erim Audit(s) - . : spondence including the following

Report of Review _ g
ermination Notice or Ag_reement/o/;ﬁ/-? 7
Recision Notice '

, reports as checksds
Final Field Team Report (Tab)

\#/Assignment of Contract .. . Operator's Final Report~6!) / ilse
t—gotfitract Amendments (latest on (2R) LIrterin Reports '
_ top) - (2R) £ Opurator' s monthly reports and all
./Co’ntra,cb with all exhibits and attachments (latest on top)
annexes _ ~ b-BfiZsite Exam Report(s). (Ta g
v/ Owmer's Consent to Lien § (L) Settlement Sheets ’

Subordination Agreement .
Leases and assignments of leases
#pplication and attachments
(3) Envelope for maps .

" When the volume of records is expected to- warrant additional folders, ‘
or when convenience of reference warrants separate i‘olders for certain records, -
they should be set up in this orders '

-

‘Left Side ., - o Right Side | |

Folder No. 2: (In chron. order) . Operator s Semi-Annual Report for Certii‘ied :

Interim Summary Reportis by : Project, Field Team Interim Reports, Operator's
W. O, Englneers S ‘ Monthly Report with transmittal, narrative,

maps, and Field Team reviev,

Folder No, 3: Maps (Use pocket folder or enve10pe. Fold maps with title block out
- and show reference to related document or correspondence,)

Folder No. Lt Settlement Sheets -

Folder No, 5: Drill Logs
Reported Inactive 12/28/ 59

A1)





4 muwumnmn« T
m mmsmrm m AUDTT brmm

,’I hdm rm m files of tho lluhin ton nlﬂeo ynniutu to S

7 amanded | Gontrest [4m-E228, Docket DMRA-2123 (leed-sine), etseuted

0 on mzm u, ms. Wet dated as of Desesber 14, 1951, with

, Puiﬂ: lbrtlwnt mug ca-puy -
’ 415 South Cambrian Avemue
’ !rmtn, Wuhimn ‘

".‘tu :u m« ot u&cnhtu the mz of tonlty nyublc to th

- W, 8. Goversmeat os sales of minerals from property referred to as. = - -
the Lucile (tueills) Nime located im Stevens Couaty, Washisgtes, T e

dutiu; tha miod August 1, 1’”, tw mm 16. 1”2. ,
- In nmﬁm with Arugh 7, Awnex n, ‘and Amswdment o, 1 of th!

“esntract, veyalty {» puyublc on all minervals produced from the 1&4 |

- descrived ia Arvtisle 2 of the somtraet for a period of 1) years
from the date of the éomtrset or wntil the total uet amount semfris

" buted by.ths Geversment withsut intevset is fully repaid, whishever o ; R
. _ecears firet. ‘A Repert of Review dated February 13, 1958, indiscated = =
" scqepted coats wadsr the explorstien pemtract smownting to ° . |

$26,346.97 with tho Gwmt'n mttnmuon on l 30 mcn'thbnu .

hctag 013,173.69. - _ ‘ o RPN
‘The status of :h pxojnt, m uon of uviw. ud tutums R

tmdcr are stated on pap PR ‘ T

L Thie ratu ﬁm »o sales nbjut te tha Oowmnt‘a roydlty uutw ‘ ‘f :
sequent ts the pecied covered by a prier Report ¢f Royalty Review -

 whieh found the sales Subject to the Quverament's royalty through

< July 81, 1959, to N n,om.u. e nyalty acmnt as ot July 31,'
: ‘1!59. wasy ; B

' !‘atal lbyalzy !ayahlc : o 150,94 .
~ Total Beyalty Paid =~ rsg.gx
!tim nt mmy Du ] "0 o

" As of Mec-bu 1&‘ 1962 ttu royalty «muut of :hi; ptbj«t n: o
: lwm toh: B SRR,

' Total nmuy r.ym. o ”t‘so.:sq_fi

Total Royaley Patd - o

}aim of Reyalty Dus § 0=

Jemuary 3, 1963 - -






MM Pasific erthss sty Gmessy MR

‘thic m Mttact pmvun tht tha Oporator. a8 priacipal tt tlu Tl

producer &z as surely if not the preducar, shall pay to the Goum
ment & psrsentags royalty on all mimsrals preduced from the land -
thereunder. The lamd censiste of 8 unpatented claims (Luctlae,’

Tiptep, Wimmer, Comet, Silver Tip, #ffie, Speculater, and m«umf} S
Wo. 2) iu sdes. 19 and 30, T. 40 M., R. 42 R., W.M., Northport Mim- - . .

ing Distriet. At the tims this Msnded Comtraet wss executed, the

Opstator was in pessassion by virtue of a leass from Frenk. umg, oo

Box 343, Palm Narbor, Plorida, and Jossph Zoldok, 5870 South 6th
Street Weat, Marray, Utah. mu tp Liu were ucmt“ hy tln
lessors in muﬂn 1953, .

Taploratien work usder the mu«t ‘was terminated offective Nr.oblt“f' el
1, 1986, wndet an agreement dated Oetodexr 16, 1937, Produstien dur-
ing the expleration work resulted is one sale in the um'.'m TR

of 3.29 BPT of ors te the Bunker Kill Smaltar on July 31, 1936,
Anether sale u 4.89 SDT of concentrates wes mede on November 17. ‘

1938, in the name of Koski Develepment Compamy. These sales ars R

mxﬁ liy a luntt ‘of onnlty uﬂ.n datod Au;\m: 27 195!. -
Muuus of tbo ymaxty m Miﬁu b m and m tuwml

tepresantatives through Dacember 31, 1938, t eund that (1) the prop- . ERREPE.

arky was idle as of ther data, (2) all sales of production had bm -
xepertad, and (3) thres tems of sine consentrates wers steckpiled
at the nine. The Awended Coatract grents te the Covernment the

option of requirisg cosputatios and payment of reyalty on sny pro- - : VR
duction unsold after siz ssaths frem date oi mrutm; tmnwr. AR

thu optlan m not bun quxm.

In ‘reply to an tmn-y, m tmnm ot tuu, tun ot Mmgtoa. '“;_" o
advised en Octobar 23, 1962, that the Operator was dissslved July 1,

1961, for nen<payment of the snauel license fess. Also in reply te

an inquiry, ens of the lsndewnsrs (Frank Wettig) ‘advised on mc-hg

14, 1962, that (1) po chenge iz owmership had vecurred, (1) the
leane miad upon the Operater's diseelution, (3) no subssquent -
lszsas had been ;rmtod. and (4) thqn m bun no proinctioa tinca
toptﬂbu 0 1959.

This rwi« m ndc m lia af an um-uto mut et th. onrawr -
umts m rmnh tor dn fancwtng rnmx






: n;'e y
m:m! | mmmmmm:. m-m;

(1) m !s.lu mllicatt that all produetton. ume for E
a small stockpile, hes besn tmrcu and proper
o nyalty thum pu; m

£2) The minututiu st to tbc ceurmne of m
: om~site royalty sudit at this time would be .
 axcessive in reletios to the amount of pessible
. c.«icioul royulty vhteh uuhe b ducloué.






. . S o /
.v . o - .W//f/?’ d*"ﬁ

/ , -
I ' &
f\x e A 57) §

N

' OFFICE (P MINERALS EXPIORATION
CONTRACT ADZINTSTRATION AND AUDIT DIVISION

RE.PORT cF R(:IALTY REVIEW

1 have reviewed the files of the Division of Iﬁnarals, Of -
fice of Minerals Exploration, Washington, D. C,, pertsining to Amended
Contract No, Idm-E228, Docket No, DMEA=2123 (Iaad~31nc), dated as of
December 1;, 1951, ﬁth -

Pacific Narthwnst Mining Cormnny
hlS So, Cambrisn Avenue
_ Bremerton, Washington

for t.ha purnose of datomining the amount of royalty due the U S.
Government on sales of minerals from pronerty referred to as lucilh
Mine located in Stevens County, “Washington, durmg the veriod Deem-

. ber 1, 1951, through July 31, 1959,

 The statue of the project, the scove of review, and the
reasons therefor are stated on page 2. : A

This review eatabliahed the total nlu of orude ore and
lead coneentrates for the period to be $1,018.%9. Royalty due the

‘Government at rates specified in the contmt is $50.9h, The royalty

naid and the balanca due are as i’ollmx _

Total Royalty Dus  #50.9L
‘Total Royalty Patd ‘“‘.&‘9_&_
‘Talance of Royalty Dus & ~O-

August 27, 1959

rk






Tage 2 v
| I4nEg8 Pasific Northwest Mining Comany - DMik2123
| ' STATUS OF PROJECT, SCOPE OF REVIEW |
_W&n NS '

This Amended Contract was made effective as of ﬁacmbcr
1k, 1951 (the dste of the Prior Contract), Annex II provided that
the total net contriimtion by the Government under the Prior Cm~
tract shall be repsyable under the royalty provisions of the Amended
Contract and that royalty shall be paysbls in the same msuner and

| . amomt and for the same period as if a certification of discovery
or development had been made, such certification being waived,

Anendrent No, 1 increased the royalty repayment period to layui'sr .
Thas, royalty is paysble on all minerels mined or produced from

‘the land described in Artiole 2 of the Amended Contrast for a peried -
“of 13 ywars from the date of the Amended Contract or until the

total net amount contributed by the Covernment without interest is

fully repsdd, whichever ocowrs first. A Report of Review in ligu

of final cost audit dated Pebruary 13, 1958, indicated accepted costs
under the Prior ard Amended Contracts amounting to $26,3L6.97 with

-~ 4he Covernmnt's car.tribntim, o s SO pe-recnt baaic, being
- $13,173.19. -

The ocntrtct was terminated by agresment a5 of Ootober 1,

1956, (ne sals of crude ore was made of production during the ex-
‘ploration period and one sale of lead concentrates produced in 1958

has been made, In both instances the Government's royslty wes withe
ham by the mlter and paid diractly to the ngiaml of fice.

The semi-annual report for the period anded December 31; -
1958, states that about 3 tons cf sinc concentrates are :tookpihd. '

This review was nade in lisu of an on-site audit of the

Operator's &ccozmts and rocorﬂu for the folJming Teascns!

(1) Invntigatimo by representatives of the Fisld ‘l'oam, :
Regin I, indicate that all cales of production from
this mine have baen reported ard rc,ralty dus the

- Government has been reseiveds '

(2) The amount of possible raynlty due on the stockpiled

. production does not appecr sufficient to warrant com-
-putation and payment thereof st thls time under pro-

- vision of Articls 8(d) of the Amended Contract; and

(3) The administrative cost to the Uovernment of an on~
. #ite Toyalty audit at this time would be excessive in

relation to the amount of possible additional royalty

Amich nﬂ.ght be d.taclond : _






arm 22 -
Aprif ‘ ' ‘ - DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Office of Minerals Exploration

CHECK SHEET OF EXAMINING ENGINEER

\\

v

Operator's Name Pacific Northwest Mining Co.

Address 619 Fourth Street

Bremerton, Washington .

Exploration Contract No. Idm-E228 v ~ Docket No. DMEA-2123
~ Check One
Yes | No,
1. (a) Does the Operator stockpile ore subject to royalty repayment? : X

(b) If so, is segregation and identification procedure adequate?

2. (a) Does Operator commingle production subject to DMEA or OME | ¥
: royalties with exempt production?

(b) If =0, do you consider the allocation of the commingled
‘ production equitable?

‘3. (&) Does the Operator stockpile mine or mill rejects (low grade %
ore, tailing, middlings, etc. ) that may have potential value
within the royalty payment period?

(p) If so, are adequate records maintained on such material to
protect the Government's interest?

b Do you consider the assay controls in effect are'adequate?' X
5.. Do you consider that the manner of disposing of production . ‘X
glves the Government its fair royalty returns? T
6. Do your periodic examinations of operations indicate the X
Operator is properly reporting his production of ores subject | T
to DMEA or OME royalties? .
7. Does the Operator buy from or sell to other Operators? .~ -~ = . x
8. Comment on any item 2 (b) to 6 if answer is No.> o 'L

Property inactive.

<
s

September 8, 1959

Date -~ "~ ©7 Mining Engineer
: S. W. Zoldok

53362






' ;o Government'sq&py

TERMINATION AGREEMENT

, R T I
o | |
|

| It is agreed this 16th day of _October , 1957,

piﬁﬁzﬁTﬁﬁﬁfWEEﬁ the mnited States of America, acting through the
.if:;zT:£Epart»éﬁtﬁﬁﬂ the Interior, Defense Minerals Exploration
|\ _Administration, hereinafter called the "Government," and

i,

i~ | Pacific Northwest Mining Company, hereinafter called the
. —-—-"Ooperator," .parties to that certain Amended Contract
No. Idm-E-228 (Docket No. DMEA-2123), dated December 14,
1951, hereinafter called the "Contract," that:

1. Effective October 1, 1956, the Contract and all
obligations of the parties thereunder, except as otherwise
herein expressly provided, shall be and are hereby
terminated. .

2. The Government shall contribute only to the
fixed unit costs of work performed prior to said effective
date. ' ,

3. The Operator shall promptly perform all winding-up
and settlement actions provided for in the Contract,
including the rendering of the final report and final
account.

4., All rights of the Government with respect to
percentage royalty and liens for its payment, records,
audits, and recovery of any overpayment, are preserved.

5. The Operator hereby releases and agrees to save
the Government harmless from all claims or demands under
or arising out of said Contract, except as otherwise
provided in this termination agreement.

Executed in quintuplicate the day and year
first above written.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PACIFIC NORTHWEST MINING
COMPANY

By LV @’A/ Exploration Ad 11 t ';:1
Xplora on minisctra on
Title égizﬂ , '






CU

P  DRR@)E MINERALS EXPLORATION Ammwwgrion
T - CONIIACT ADMINISTRATION AND AUBIT D s:m:z';::-

BRI TEOR
REPORT OF REVIEW PN S e o

I have reviewed tﬁhevMonthJ_.y Reports of': 7

* Pacific Nortnwest Hini& Co. . ? [
hi5 South Cambrian Avemue o
Brmrton, Washington /] L‘

. e é t s : - v . (
pertaining to hxnloration Contract, Amended Contrsct lo Idn—RRQB Docket nMEA
2123, dated as of the 1lhth of ﬂecember, 1951, inecluding Annndmcnts Nos. 1 ta 3,
inclusive, and s termination sgreement having an effective date of October 1, 1556,
covering a project for the exploraticn of lend and zine, for the period of December
1k, 195i to October 1, 1956, on property known ss the Lucile Mine, loceted in:
Stevens County, 8tate of Wa-hington.

, My review 1nc1uded an exsaination of the Honthly Reports {Porms HF-10¢) »
and supporting documents attached thereto, comparison of the costs. clajmed with the
~ contrect and pertiment schedwles, consultation with the Governmeat representative
- who visited and examined the projoct, and & deteruinntion er ths Teasonebleness and .
propriety of the costs.

: . This review van made 1n li:u of a rinal nudit of the Operator 8 accounts
and recorda Tor the follawing r.usons'

(a) the accepted costs of Stage I ($15 4¥73.72) of 8ll work on
an actual cost basis were covered by em Audit Report and
Audit Certificate dated September 7, 1955, - ‘1seusd by

‘ €. A. Twrner, DMEA Auditer, and

{c) the balance of the costs inecurred ($10,873 25) tpplicabxe

'~ to the Amended Contract, Stages II and III, were under &
contract provisiom for p-ylcnt by the Government on the
 basis of fixed unit costs of unitn of work uqtuulxy
.perfomd

This review diocloﬂed tha followinz fact- 1n rtsnrd to tha aaonnts paid
. or to be paid the Contractor: _

Total cost claimed by Gpcrator . _',I"' - $26 3&6 97

Axceptions - ' ‘ ~_Kone
Total accepted cost elnimed - o '$25I253.2I

C "‘The eontract calla for & S50 percent yarticipation oi aecepted costs.
Therefora payments ag rollawa ure valid and proper:

Anount paytble to Operator o _— | $l3 173 hg

Amount reimbursed R | . © 43,173 kg -

Balsnce due Operator o I None

c. A. Turner, Aunitor '

‘Fébrua:y 13, ISSB.A’*'T"'






A ' ’ - o ‘l’
e . IR L. .
D " . - N -

Schedule of Work Conpicte&

Paoific Northvest Mining Co. DMEA-2123  Idw-226
' étagg 1 - | | '

“Accepted co;ta for the period ending

- July 31, 1993, covered by Audit Rtport
and Audit Certilicate dated September

T, 1955, 1ssued by C. A. Turner, DMEA 1 - _ - o
, Auditor . o | .. : A$l5,1§73.’{2v'
Stage i | ‘

Fixed unit costs of units ot vork ‘

‘actually performed _ A o :

Drifting snd erosscutting 276 T L. € $32.50 $8,992.75

Long Hole Drilling ' 23 ft. € 1.00 223.00 :
Consultant , ' : L : None - 9,215.7%

Sﬁg;g III

Fixed unit costs of unita of work
actuslly pcrformod

Raising , 81 . & .50 | _1,657.50 i
Total accepted costs ‘ o : . $26I2h6.2ZQ%.,‘

_bhs

C. A Turner, Auditor

February 13, 1958






UEFGior MIREALG EXPLOGAT LUK AUMISL. <&TI1ON
CONYRACT AUMINISTRAT IUN AND AUDIT SIVISION

(flz{’/‘t/?’/zm lexd df)num CERTIFICATE

. ,1 Lave examicea Lhe records and Lrinseciicns oo 4hes

Preific Rortbwest Mialng Cospany, Sseignee
61y - “in vlrees
Bremerton, Washington

Lad

Ste nen W. Zoldok, Betty June Loldoz snd
Joseoit . Zoldok, (o -Partners fssignors
Sookane, ¥ashington

pertaiuing 10 zxrxor»tlon Project vontract Ho. [dm-3228, Docret ko, L#A-
2123%, dsted December 14, 1951, including rwenduents Box. 1 to b inciusive
rovering a project for the explorstion of ieed mnd 2inc ou piuperty xnownm
a5 he Lucile Mine in Stevens County, Stete of wastington, Por the jert <
ol december 1k, 199 to Juiy 31, 1953, laciusive, and the subse uent
dispoeition of project oroperty.

My examinat lon wes wAde in eccordance with genern14y nece el
stondaids upylicanla in the cirenustan;eu.

The sudit disciosed the feliowing rRets in regard Lo the aasounn Lo
~ ae pald the contrmctor: _

Total cost ss bl.led by comirmcioir : C$RL,A3 e A

Less: Proceeds frow disposition ¢ nrogecty 206,03
Net Claimed Cost 1i5.233. A
Excepticus {(See Audit Report for deteiis) :

Prior Lo this eudit None

Juring this audit $2,96%. 7

Less heinstetewent 2U¥.,; §2,761.6 260,26 ?&w/ -
Totasl Accepted Comt - ZE ;;~: \\\\

The contract calls for a 50 perceny sarviciperion of exyleratian
expenags by the United States Governmeni. Therefore, ywmenl to tne
vontenetar by the Govermsent in the amount of Seven thoussng seven huncrou
thirty six aad 86/100 Doliars

| <75 7360 86 -
is vaild and proper.

This certificate is issued on the provisisk Lust the Reglionnl
Execulive Officer, the Adsimigtrator. or uther competent sificind beg
secepted or will aceept the project ss imving otherwise mel the + e e

*he contrnet.

j; ﬂ. ;u~n¥r, Awdiior

venieuber 7, 1495






¥y

g ' RECyyy
BUBIT Bublal '

Croy,
LWk j '7é 1355

Un February 15, 16 and 17, 1955, a final audit, {covering opera~
tions for the period of December 14, 1951 to July 31, 1953) was made of
the records and transactions pertaining to Exploration Projsct Contract
Yo, Idm-E228, Dockst No. DMA-2123X dated December 14, 1951, including
amendments Nos. 1 to 4 inclusive, with the: ‘

Pacific Northwest Mining Company, Assignee
€19 - Lith Stroet
dremertoen, washington

and

Stephen W. Zoldok, Betty Jane Zoldok and
Joseph !4, Zoldok, Co-Fartners, /ssignors
Spokane, ‘ashington

covering a project for the explaration of lead rnd zinc, on prbparty
nown ae the Incile Mine, located in Stevens County, Stats of Washington.

The records under this eontract were maintained by Jack &, Gooding
and associates, Licensed Public Accountants, 619 - 4th Street, Bremerton,
Washington, «‘.c supplied the Pacific Northwest Mining Company with cffice
space. At ths time the audit was made F. R. Walker, Secretary of the

~Company had custody of the records,

Mr. W. 8, Andersom, Mining ¥niineer Buresu of ¥ines, Region I
accompanied the suditor and assisted in the audit. Mr. F. R. Walker snd

-¥r. Jack A. Gooding were also present and assisted whenever their services

were raguired.

iI.

The gemeral books of the company, peyrolls, vendor's invoices,
cancellad bank checks and bank statements, Btzate and Federal Reports
(coverin: payroll taxes and industrial insurance) and miscellaneous
correspondence wers maintained and kept in the sremerton, Washington

Office. All records and correspondence were made aveilsble during the

audit,

The gandral ledger and eash book were not posted to" date. H‘mi-

ever, the items of originel entry were suffielent to determine the explo-
ration costs. , ' _ S S





. }5

: The Cpersior's Honthly deport ani Voucher rorms !F.10; prior
to and including MNovember 1352 were prepared and signed by Martin A,
Morrison, President and the months following by Hobert A. tukke, Vice
President.

111,

The audit was limited to ascertaining the accuracy, propriety
and valicity of the costs claimed in the "Totels to Date" coiumn of the
Operator's Monthly lisport and Vousher Form MF-1C4 dated November-—-
Dacember 1954 applicable to the cost of exploration for the period of
December 14, 1951 to July 31, 1953. This contract was terminated July 51,
1953 bty the Operstor's failure to resume the exploration work on dates
specified in arendment nmumber 4 to tle contract dated March 19, 195/,
Stase Fo. 2 of the sxploration work was not started.

‘ The eudit disclosed a considersble amount of improper distribution
of charges to the "Items of Cost™ shown on the Forms MP-1Ci. Therefore,
the audit findings yresented below are those resulting after the correction

of the cost distriution.

(1) Independent Coptracts

tulldozing
‘Stripping 20 Yours & $10.00 per hour ¥300.00
Yine Koad 29 lours & 10,00 per hour ' -390, 00
Accapted Cost , $1,790.00

- Bulldozing was performed by the Houndary lumber Co. under
contrgct dated ay 15, 1952 which was spproved by the Tield Tram Saptomber
24, 1952, ' .

(2) laber and Sworvision

The Lasic record for labor and supervision costs censlsted of
Semi-xonthly payrolls uhich were supported by pockst time books kept
by the mine foreman on the job. The pocket time books gave the employess
nare, classificstion, rate of pay, hours and location worked.

Puring the audit all payrolle were ol ecksd, the earnin s

- recomputed and payments checksad by referencs to the cancelled checks.

Labtor rstes were not in sxeess of throse aspacified in tle cdntmct
a8 follows: ‘ : , ,

Day Lsbor _ o
Minerg $14.C0 per cay
Halpers o 13.00 # n

Muckers . = 12,00 » »

Ry






.,';‘-"

Monthly Labor
Supervision $500.00 per month
- Contract - Drifting and Crossoutting
Untimbered $10.00 per foot
Timbered 13,00 *» "
lgbor Costg were found by the audit to be:
Rehebilitation : ,
Camp Buildings $141.92 .
Ejuipment 238.24 $280.16
Pipe Line , 178.40
- Exploration
Total Labor 5,067.45
Transferred to Other Categories -
Category 5 Lehabilitation $250,16
Category 6 Improvements 178,40
Accepted Costs Stage I

labor costs of $964.60 charged after the termination date of
the oontract July 31, 1953 were disallowed by the audit.

Supervision Costg were foumd by the audit to be the combined
salaries of Steven W. Zoldok and Forman D. Lindsley for the period of
May 1952 to Kovember 1952 inclusive as follows:

Accepted Costs - $1,908.20
Supervision costs of $875.00 charged after tle termination date

of the contract July 31, 1953 vere dissllowed by the audit.

A(B)MWW

- The costs chargeabls to this categcry were determined by =

- detailed audit and analysis of the vendor's invoices and the cancelled

bank chscks. The following listing summarizes the audit findingss :
Slage l |

Tiaber . SR04 22
Explosives 726.98
Track 391.15
Drill Steel 628.87
Fuel - 041 ~ Lubricants 1,606.71
Imall Tools 52,16
Miscellaneous

Accepted Costs ﬁﬁ






=9

The following material and supply items of cost were incurred
and charged after the terminatlion date of the contract July 31, 1953
wvare disallowed by the audit. ‘

Timber : N ‘ . $ 4.59

losives 126.78
ﬁok : 55,00
Fael, Oil and Lubricants

Total Disallowed '
(4) Cperabing Eouireent
Begtal |

This item of sost not applicable to this econtract. However
the Oparator charged an item of $21.63 on his August 1954 Form MF-104.,
Sinoe this item of cost was incurred and charged after the termination
date of the somtract it was disellowed by the audit.

Repreciation
- This item of cost not applicable to this contract.

Furehanes

The acceptable costs under this category vere determined to be
as follows: _ v

2 Atlas Roak Drills o ' 762.52
2 Pneusmtic Pushers Complete 361.73
1 Rotary Orinder Complete 204,71
1 Raising Feed : : 216.30
1 Mine Gar &wug. - Joy HI3 - 3,095.00
1 Air Receiver 36 x 72 313,99

TOt‘l &,954‘25

Proceeds from dispesition
Net Purchase Costs

The rotary grinder was deleted by tie certifying offiocer from

: th.‘Bhy-Jm 1952 voucher form MP-104 as its purchase wa# not authorized

by the econtract. The Field Team authorised tke purchase of the grinder
as 1t is essential to the Operator to keep the cost of sharpening steel

and the inventory of steel on hand at a minisum, The rotary grinder
$204.71 im reinstated by this audit. \ '

' By letter dated July 21, 1955 the Pacific Northwest Mining
Company bid $1,453.00 for the Covermment's equity in the equipment which
vas accepted by the Field Team's letter dated September 1, 1955.






(5) Initial Rebabilitation end Repelre
Charges to this oategory were determined by examination of the

payrolls and vendor's invoices end verification of the payment by reference
to the cancelled cheaks. The audit findings are as follows:

Labor $141.92
Lumber 4944
Nails ' 7.05
Pipe and Fittings 8.35 S
~ Small Tools 7 $281.69
Egnipment
Labor $138.24
Supplies 59,51 192,75
Accepted Costs VYA

(6) New Pulldincs, Iaprovemants, etc.

Charges te this casegary were deteruined by examination of the
payrolls, amd vender's invoices and verificatiom of payments by referenoce
to the cancelled checks. The andit findings are as follows:

- Stage 1
| Eipe line Congiruction
| Labar S $178.40
‘ ' - Pipe amd Fittings ‘
= Accepted Cost : ﬁ
(7) Miacellanecus

The allowable coats in this category were deternmined by an
analysis of the vendor's invoices, and cancelled bank checks and in the
case of payroll taxes and liablility insurance by an examination of the

payrolls snd the Opsrator's tax returns and industrial insurance reports.
- The findings of the audit are as follows:

Compressor , 3370,31
| : Loader : L4
Drill 122.91
Miscellaneous 26.58
Accepted Costs w






Repairs claimad after the termination of the comtract July 31,

1953 vere disallowed by the sudit in the amount of §492.65.

Faxzoll Taxes

Federal 0ld Age Benefit Tax
- Labor - $5,067.45

Supervision
3%.975.65 @ 1.5% $104.63
Washington Unemployment Insurenoce

$6,975.65 € 2.7% 188.34
Federal Unemployment Insuranoe
¥one (as Operator had less None
than oiiht sxployees on his
peyroll

Accepted Costs 280

Payroll taxes amounting to §79.81 charged subsequent to contrasact
termination wers disallowed by the audit.

Adability Insurence Hage 1
labor 1952 1476 Mours & $.1125 Per Hour $166.05
Labor 1953 5, Hours & .1175 “ " 6.35
Supervision 1952 _1322 Rours ¢ .1125 * L) 1.8.72
. 2852 Hours ——

Accepted Cost m

_ The Operatoar is covered by the State of Hashington whose rates
are as followss ’

Industrial Insursnce Per Hour 3.095 ~+10
Medical Afd. Per Hour 0175 .C175
(Medical ﬁ:u; rate less 1/2 paid
by employsr
Total rate per hour m m

The Operator had made no oharge for 1lability insurance after

‘tke terminstion date of the econmtract.

V. COMCIUSION

The audit disclosed that all costs charged to this project,
with the exveption of the disallowances agiregating $2,964.97 as itemized

in the preceding ssction of this report, are reasonsble snd proper under
the terms of the contract.






. . 1|I| 1")

The adjustments beiween "Items of Costs® as shown by the Novembere
Decenmber 1954, Form MP-104, the disallowances, the reinstatement of e
previous deletion by the ocertifying offiocer, the sccepted costs as
disclosed Ly this audit and the met costs after deduction of proceeds
fram the disposition of property sre susmarised as follews:

Totals Accepted
Bov.-Dec. 1954 Corrected Dissllowancs Cost
—2=004 . Distribution . By sudit  Staze I
1, Independent Contracts $ $ . $ $ ,
Exlldﬂing 800.00 1,090.00 - } 1,090.00 '/
2. labor and Supervision ‘
| Labor 5,573.49 5,573.49 964,60 4,608.89
| WiSion 2.7830& 2’783020 875.00 1'908.20
3. Operating Materials & Supplies _
Timber 189.99 208,81 4£.59 204,22
Pipe 122,03 - - -
Track 312.58 4ib.15 55.00 391.15
Fuel, 011, Lubricants 1,922.38 1,951.62 344.91 1,606.71
Small Twl' & wpliﬂs - 52.16 - 52.16
14 scellaneous - 105.57 - 105.57
4. Operating Equipment
Purchase 4,491.42 4576954 (204-71) 4y 954,257
Depreciation - - - -
5. Initial Rehabilitation & chdrl 701.62 AT9.44 - L19447
|
| 6. New Buildings, Improvements, Etc. 1,319.23 464,92 - 464,92,
| o
| 7. Miscellaneous | S
Fepairs te Equipment 722.03 1,036.92 4£92.65 S8bd. o 27
Sampling ~ Analysis - - ' - -
8. Contingencies - - - -
Errors in MF-104 Totals 23 - - -
$21,139.98  §21,139.98 §2,760.26 $18,379.72
Less Proceeds Property Disposition ﬁz"m - 2.906.00
Net Total 8,233.98 18,233.98 $2,760.26 $15,473.72
‘ . : .
| 7






X .

The *Allov;blb Maximans® under thia contract are as follows:

Labor and Supervision rates of pay
Rehabilitation of OCamp Buildings $500.00
Bulldosing - Stripping 100 Hours
Bulldosing rate (all costs) $15.00 per hour

There was not any work doms on Stage 1I of this contract.
At the conclusion of this audit February 17, 1955 the findings
vers discussed with Mr. P. R. Walker Seecretary of the Company. On the

following Monday the findings were discussed with Mr. A. E. Weissenborn,
Executive Officer, IMEA Field Team, Region I, Northwest. \

September 7, 1955 C. A. éé,: Anditor






oo cort

| cousm'roassmmr

Tor su-mw Z01d0k, Betty Jane Zoldok, and Joseph
M. zoldok& oo«wtm mmrm oalled tbe SN
"'Opeutor -

. Tor . Puiuc Mhnat lun:lm cm a wuhimton'
| -eom:'tnoa. hereinafter called the “Assignee”.
. 'bo Exploretion Froject Contract, Docket |
No.zzasx Ian- dated December 14, 1951,umnud :
between the United States of Americs, acting

Pepartmant of the Interior, Defénse Minewsls tntum, o
'mexmwmm mvumnb.'mmo:)mm, and

o : nmm&ﬁotmnmmmmmmm
. 25. 1952, betwee Operator as Owner and the Borseshoe
Basin Rining and Dcwlopm Co., s Vashington corporation,
aa Lesses, cowring the Mam&mmtmmm-r 4
ticn mjeet Contract; md L

rim vy RIS 2 20 o L,
4 .
~ Co, wheredy it transferred to tha Ass the lease above
_ referpred t0 snd the Assignee assumsd tbcobngatiom .
»m lisbiltitles imposed by the aald Me; ‘

\ ' Refy to the Owner's Consent bo Lien datod
' m T, 195?1 by the 31 and covering the - C
in the Wlmtion Project Contract:, and

to the m of the Etplmeion ‘ .
. .Project cmtmt dated Mey 7, 1952, wheredby the said EE
topr and sssigns tothoumusigme the e
mu !:plmum Project Contrsat; and , S

mecoptmwmusime dated -

8, 1952 of t!:e said Assigneent and assumption of the
obliauuom of the saild Explorstion mject Contract whi.ch
ctt-omdwtheummwn ,

The Govermment, without mlming the Opeutor, .
herely consents to said Assigmment, Provided, That the B






M . i
o - . .

_out-off dete for aontributions by umﬁtum»‘ )
lw,mw*a t1one g o and w.m | L






PPV 0 - Uad%  }mr§i'#m&:rnnaa&
R ee.pt u.ta m:xrm BTV ;f mm cu. s.u lim of,
PR ‘: ’w"xm EERTA -,; r ‘ ”, .

- .4 _ :aaa1: &n tngyaigy ax 8fj{ff
. ot Mm mz.

Ty . R
WL L S e B

\\,LM’AN CLAFKl Ha

ml m mnwum to
b.nd in place of ”

..Wt'

R £V
1 ,"

uvm:mmr mh;umut aurhm:xmd
. Bﬂata af ihxhingeun, on this Ll duy|

. ».‘ T4
















L # ﬂ.g'j-';

¥
]






’ l

MF-203 OWNER'S' CONSENT TO LIEN

WHEREAS, the undersigned, as dwi8® co-ownerf$6&d

&, has an interest in certain

property in the State of ¥as! idngtan ___, County of ___LULEAIUE , described as’

follows:1l/ . . ' ' -

which is the subJect of a proposed exploratlon prOJect contract ‘herelnafter called. the "contract",
between the United States of America, hereinafter called the "Government", and :

hereinafter called the "Operator"; and

WHEREAS, under certain provisions, of said contract which are set forth on the reverse
side hereof, the Government is entitled to a percentage royalty on production‘and to certain other
rights and equities which do or may conflict with or be adverse. to the 1nterest 0f the undersigned .
in said property;

NOW THEREFORE' the undersigned, in cons1deratlon of said contract and as an inducement
to the Government to enter into- same, undertakes and agrees as follows:

1. The Government's equlty in and right to dlsmantle, sever,utake‘pOSSession of, -and
remove and dispose of fa0111t1es, buildings, fixtures, equipment, or other items as provided in
the contract, or &ny amendment -thereof, shall prevail over and be prior and superior to any con-
flicting or adverse rights of the undersigned, and the Government is authorized to enter upon the
land for such purposes.

2. To secure the payment to the Government of the percentage royalty on prodnction§/
provided for under the terms of said exploration project contract, or any amendment thereof which
does not increase the maximum amount of the Government's claim here stated or alter the provisions- :
for repayment there is hereby granted to the Government a lien upon the land herein described and
upon any production of minerals therefrom, until the royalty claim is fully paid in the amount of
the Government's contribution, not in excess of 4/% _: , or ten
years have elapsed from the date of the contract.

3. The undersigned shall commit no act nor assert any claim that may contravene or con-. -
flict with the lien, claim, or rights of the Government under the provisions of said contract.
This agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns’
of the undersigned.

Dated this Zzzé day of ;f=;r - 1955; .

J 7z |
N\ ~/41 4 g e ld ¢ [Sea.]_]‘,v

. \ ~— / s
é : 50 al] i
IIIHJMM ’ , 7~ [Sea»l]

/

St T/ Caat e ivtorney—4tn—aet
1/ Either (a) lnsert P '“MW’/&A i ) 1 9 Ou ol e wcré " fo 0;5 s
and insert "in a lease or contract, deed, or other document] dated ' , and
recorded in book page official records of said county." If (b) is used,

the book and page of recordation cannot be dispensed with. If the space provided is insuf-
ficient, use an Annex, and refer to the Annex in the space.

2/ Insert the name of the Operator as it will appear in the exploration project contract.

3/ Mining or production from the land is not required, and in the absence of production there is
no obligation to repay the Government.

4/ Insert the maximum amount of the Government's contribution.






’ ' . ’ w-";‘.‘ )

RELEVANT CONTRACT PROVISIONS

Repayment by Operator. (a) If, at any time, the Government considers that a discovery
or a development from which production may be made has resulted from the exploration work, the
Government, at any time not later than six months after the Operator has rendered the required
final report and final account, may so certify in writing to the Operator. The certification shal)
describe broadly or indicate the nature of the discovery or development. In the event of such
certification, any minerals mined or produced from the land described in Article 2 within 10 years
from the date of this contract, including any mined or produced before the certification, shall
be subject to a percentage royalty which the Operator or his successor in interest shall pay to
the Government, -upon the net smelter returns, the net‘concentratof‘réturns, or other net amounts
realized from the sale or other disposition of any such production, in whatever form disposed of,
including ore, concentrates, or metal, until the total amount contributed by the Government, with-
out interest, is fully repaid, or said 10 yeafs»have elapsed, whichever occurs first, as follows:

(1) One and one-half (1}) per cent of any such net amounts not in excess ofeight dollars
($8.00) per ton.

i

(2) One and one-half (1) per cent of any such net amounts, pius one-half (4).per cent
such net amounts for each additional full fifty cents ($0.50) by which such net amounts exceed
eight dollars ($8.00) per ton, but not in excess 'of five (5) per cent of such net amounts.

0
(For instance: the percentage royalty on a net amount of five dollars ($5.00) per ton,
would be one and one-half (1}) per cent; onanet amount of ten dollars ($10.00) per ton, three
and one-half (3%4) per cent.) '

(b) As here used, "net smelter returns", "net concentrator returns”, and "other net
amounts realized from the sale or other disposition", mean gross revenue from sales; or if not
sold, the market value, the market value of the material after it is mined in the form in which
and the place where it is held. 1In the case of integrated operations in which the material is not
disposed of as such, these terms mean what is .or would be gross income from mining operations for
percentage depletion purposes in income tax determination. )

(¢) To secure the payment of its percentage royalty, the Government shall have and is
hereby granted a lien upon the land described in Article 2 and upon any production of minerals
therefrom, until the royalty claim is extinguished by lapse of time or is fully paid.

(d) This article is not to be construed as imposing any obligation on the Operator or
the Operator's successor in interest to engage in any mining or production operations.

Title to_and disposition of property. All facilities, buildings, fixtures, equipment,
or other items costing more than $50.00 each, paid for or purchased with funds contributed jointly
by the Operator and the Government, although title may be taken in the name of the Operator, shall
belong to the Operator and the Government jointly, in proportion to their respective contributions,
and upon the completion of the work or the termination of the contract shall be disposed of promptly
?y the Operator for the joint account of the Government and the Operator, either by return to the
vendor, by sale to others, or purchase by the Operator at a price at least as high as could other-
wise be obtained, as may appear to be for the best interest of the Government, unless the Govern-
ment, in writing, waives its interest in any such’'item. If necessary to accomplish such dispo-
sition, the Operator shall dismantle, sever from the land, and remove any such item, the cost
thereof to be for the joint account of the parties in proportion to their respective interests.
If the Operator, within 90 days after the receipt of written notice from the Government, fails,
neglects, or refuses to dispose of such property, the Government may itself enter upon the land,
take possession of, and remove and dispose of any such property as above provided.

Interior—Duplicating Section, Washington, D. C. : 18264






e e
ASSIORMENT

This agresment made this 1st day of May, 1952 by and batwunn ‘
the Horseshoe Basin Mining & Dovclopnont Co., & corporation organincd undtr
the laws of the State of wh;hinston, party of the first part,»and Pacific
Northwest Mining Co., a corperation orgenised under tho‘lawa‘of the State
.vof‘whshington, bnrty of the second part; | |

WHERBAS, on the 26th day of April, 1952, a certain lease was made
and entered into, wherein Stephen W. Zoldok, Bette Jane Zolddk and Joseph .
M. Zoldok, are the lessors, and the Horseshoe Basin Hining & Dcvulapmnnt
Co, is the lesses, and the party of the first part hsrcto'

_ WHERLAU. in pursuance of a reselution ¢f the directors of thc
Horssshoe Basin Mining & Devalopment uo., party of the first part hcroin,
 pessed on the 6th day of April, 1952 1t has agreed to sell, and the
parties of the second part agree Lo purchase, that esrtain l.aso haroé
inabove rnferrod to, & copy of which is hereto attached, marked Exhibit
A" gnd made a part hereto} ' | .

- NOW, THRREFORE, know sll men by these pressnts, that for and 1n
consideration of 1,530,000 shares of stock of the Pacific Northwest Mining
Co., of the par valus of five sents (54) per share, to it in hand paid,
transferred and set over Ly the party of the second part, receipt of
which is hereby acknowledged, the party of the first part hereby sells,
alnizns'and.tran;fors:to the party of the second part, that certain
leass above referred to and made a part hereof, tegether with all the
fight:,_benafita, eovvnnhts and stipulationp therein contained and
mndoa; | | | |

That party of the sscend part purauant to a rcsclnticn adoptcd by
~itts Beard of Directors, passed on the Jﬂth day of April. 1952, hnroby
accepts the within q;gi;nnonx te it by the )urty of the first pars, and
»asruos with party of the first part-hartto,~to perform and observe all
the covenants, conditions and stipulations contained in said lease, and
to assume all of thc obligations and liabilkies imposad by said leass,
and to hold party of the first part harmless on all the covenants and

agresmants therein.






CSTATE OF vwasz{vm@roz-:; |
'_County of Kitsap |

~ STATE OF msmm'roxei ._
i , { s
County of Kitsap

IN WITNESS WHEREOI, the parties hereto have set thair-handa»ahd

8eals the day and year firat abovo vritten, f
| BCTMCINSE BASIN MIVING & DEVETOPIENT CO.

Morrisozn

[s/ Robert A, Rukka
: . wecretvary
PACIFIC WORTHWECT MINING CO.

sartin A, ¥V

3/ Robg;t 4y Dukke
r T oecratary
88

On this let day of day, 1952, before me personally appeared MARTIN
A. MORRISON, President and ﬁOBERT A, RUKKE, Secrstary to me known to be
the President and Cecretary rezpectively, of the corporation that exe-
euted the foregeing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be
the free and voluntary act and dead of said corporation, for the uses ,
and purpcses therein mentioned, and on oath stated that they are author-
iped to execute said instrument and that the segal affired is the corporate
seal of said gorporation. ,
*ri‘;Ginn under my hand and official semsl the day and year last above
tten. B : )

(SEAL) o S 8/ ji, He 5ghl _
‘ - , - _Retary ¢ in or : G
: S Washington residing at bremerton

On this lst day of May, 1952, befeére me personally appeared Martin
A. Mgrrison and Robert A. Rukke to me known to be the President and
Secretary respectively, of the corporation that exscuted tme fore
instrument, and acknowledgad said instrument to be the free and vol
act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein
mentioned, and on oath stated that they are authorised to execute said

- inatmiment and»that;zhe.aealAaftixed is the corporate seal of sald corp-

oration, -

Civen under my hand and official seal the day and y;af 1ast'abovu

N’éﬁr"‘f'?égﬁc !né"anﬁﬁ %or the SLate of

_‘(SEAL) o - Yashington residing &t Bremerton

written
















|- and enerausers tn M, for & paried of twamty (20) | .
’f[”mhﬁmmmﬁﬁﬁt&amms mmtcmiamd )
uwmmw, T | . |
PR SR * qokeyer. or NIN ermmns. m LESSEE shall m
e fon of mid prewises and all -mu on said pre-
% ."‘lfMMuwmmMmatmmm:nm somply | -
tode mwm W¢ ‘m. m mhtw W!l -mu operations as -
ited by the Stiny s m w Vuived sum

1

- xgg ON Bm-Lm '
: ,\ tiEs






g Jl"I} ¥ ?mma

¥ -"r,,f‘
.' ﬂnnvv"’

ni;';., ?‘fe& H‘G& w

g}_;-:-i}' A

‘.‘a 'ﬂ: "} :

b s





















‘ 'ft'-\ “am;

e
RN T A






Aﬁdnmiv A;' Lkg '
i Q). BUILDING

‘ui"s m<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>